# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

NEW ASSIGNMENT
NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT
04/19/2004
<u></u>

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
VISIONRX, INC	08/19/2004

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	JEFFREY L STEWART
Street Address:	16 HERONVUE
City:	GREENWICH
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT
Postal Code:	06831

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6068377

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

(973)233-0421 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 9732330420

Email: john@delarosa.com Correspondent Name: JOHN DE LA ROSA

Address Line 1: 375 UPPER MOUNTAIN AVE Address Line 4: MONTCLAIR, NEW JERSEY 07043

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: VISIONRX-022

NAME OF SUBMITTER: JOHN DE LA ROSA

Total Attachments: 1

source=visionrx\_inc\_assign#page1.tif

**PATENT REEL: 017636 FRAME: 0010** 

500105474

## Warranty Bill of Sale

VisionRx Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Seller") for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, hereby grants, sells, transfers and assigns to Jeffrey L. Stewart, a resident of Greenwich, Connecticut ("Purchaser") the following:

All of Seller's assets, including but not limited to, rights to the VisionRx name, domain name and logo and all patents, trademarks, copyrights, technology, licenses, marketing materials, marketing information, software, hardware and other furniture, fixtures and tangible and intangible property of every sort and nature other than cash ("Purchased Assets")

To have and to hold unto the Purchaser and its successors and assigns forever.

Seller hereby warrants that all right, title and interest in and to the Purchased Assets is owned, legally and beneficially, exclusively by Seller, free and clear of all liens, security interests, encumbrances and charges of any type or nature. Seller covenants and agrees to warrant and defend title to the Purchased Assets against any claim made by any person and to indemnify, defend and hold Purchaser harmless from and against any loss, cost (including reasonable attorneys fees) damage, or deficiency arising out of or resulting from any such claim.

Seller further covenants to execute and deliver to Purchaser any and all documents, certificates or instruments necessary or proper to record, perfect or substantiate Purchaser's ownership of the Purchased Assets.

In witness whereof Seller has caused this Bill of Sale to be signed by its properly authorized agent this 19th day of August, 2004.

RECORDED: 05/18/2006

Seller:

VisionRx Inc.

Its: Chifirmail

PATENT REEL: 017636 FRAME: 0011